

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 359 & 360 CD 2021

LIZ EVANS SCOLFORO AND THE YORK DISPATCH

Appellants,

v.

THE COUNTY OF YORK,

Appellee,

On Appeal from the January 25, 2021 Order of the York County Court of Common Pleas Denying Appellants' Petition for Review of a decision of the Office of Open Records, and the March 17, 2021 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of York County denying an Appeal under Pa. R.J.A Rule 509(c)(5)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE PENNSYLVANIA NEWSMEDIA
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS LIZ EVANS SCOLFORO
AND THE YORK DISPATCH**

Melissa Melewsy
PA ID # 91886
Pennsylvania NewsMedia Association
3899 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717) 703-3048
(717) 703-3001 (fax)
MelissaM@pa-news.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....1

Statement of the Questions Involved.....2

Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument.....4

 I. Length of service records are “financial records” subject to public access.....3

 A. The Right to Know Law and Rule 509 require public access to financial records, including length of service records for public employees.....4

 1. Access is required under the RTKL.....6

 2. Access is required under Rule 509.....10

 3. The burden of proof for denial has not been met.....12

 B. Public policy supports public access to the requested records.....12

Conclusion.....16

Certifications of Compliance.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S.A. § 1922(4).....	11
1 Pa.C.S. § 1928(c).....	13
1 Pa.C.S. § 1932.....	13
65 P.S. § 66.1, <i>et seq.</i>	5, 10
65 P.S. § 67.102.....	4, 5-6, 7, 10
65 P.S. § 57.304.....	5, 6, 11
65 P.S. § 67.304(a).....	6
65 P.S. § 67.305(b).....	5
65 P.S. § 67.708(a).....	12
65 P.S. § 67708(b)(6).....	7, 9
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(6)(ii).....	4, 9

Case Law

<u>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</u> , 990 A.2d 813, 824 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 621 Pa. 133, 75 A.3d 453 (2013).....	4
<u>City of Harrisburg v. Prince</u> , 219 A.3d 602, 613 (Pa. 2019).....	8, 9-10
<u>Grine v. Cty. of Ctr.</u> , 138 A.3d 88, 91 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....	12
<u>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</u> , 619 Pa. 586, 617, 65 A.3d 361, 380 (2013).....	13
<u>N. Hills News Record v. Town of McCandless</u> , 555 Pa. 51, 722 A.2d 1037, 1039 (1999).....	7
<u>Pa. State Educ. Ass'n v. Commonwealth</u> , 637 Pa. 337, 148 A.3d 142 (2016).....	11
<u>Pa. State Univ. v. State Emples. Ret. Bd.</u> , 594 Pa. 244, 935 A.2d 530 (2007).....	8, 9, 14

Rules of Judicial Administration

PA.R.J.A. No. 509.....	4, 6, 10, 11
------------------------	--------------

Legislative Journals

2007 Legislative Journal – Senate, Comments of Senator Pileggi, November 27,
page 1406.....5
